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July 12, 2011
Mark Stephenson
316 17th Street
Pacific Grove, California 93950
RE:  Your Request for Advice 
         Our File No. A-11-104
Dear Mr. Stephenson:

This letter responds to your request for advice regarding the post-governmental employment provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  This letter is based on the facts presented; the Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  
Additionally, our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other post-governmental employment laws such as Public Contract Code Section 10411. 

QUESTION


May you, after retiring from the State of California Department of Fish and Game, work for the University of California, Davis or California State University, San Jose performing environmental research work on contracts with other state agencies?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  The post-governmental employment provisions neither prohibit you from working on contracts that you were not involved in while working for the state nor from contacting other state agencies where you were not employed.
FACTS


You currently work for the Department of Fish and Game (“DFG”) and are involved in environmental research work. Your position is designated in the agency’s conflict of interest code.  There are multiple agencies in the State of California besides DFG that issue contracts to do environmental research to California State University, San Jose (CSUSJ) or the University of California, Davis (UCD).  You have been directly involved in a few contracts between DFG and SJSU, but you have not been involved in other contracts from other departments and agencies with these universities. 

You would like to retire and work for one of these universities doing environmental research.  You understand that you cannot receive any funds from contracts that you were involved in while working for DFG.  You seek advice as to whether you may work on other environmentally-oriented contracts from other state agencies and departments.  You have two options: (1) work half-time as a retired annuitant for DFG and the other half for one of the universities, or (2) work full time after retirement for one of the universities.  You would like to work on contracts received from agencies other than DFG.
Last year, you sought advice with respect to the post-governmental provisions of the Act (Stephenson Advice Letter, No. I-10-127) in which we provided you informal assistance with respect to those provisions.  Because the assistance provided in that letter is still applicable, we will not repeat it here.  Our analysis is, therefore, limited to your specific question as to whether you may perform environmental research work on contacts between your potential employer (either CSUSJ or UCD) and any other state agency other that DFG.
ANALYSIS


The Act’s “permanent ban” does not apply because you will not be not be acting “as agent or attorney for . . . any person (other than the State of California) before any court or state administrative agency . . . by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication with the intent to influence, in connection with any judicial, quasi-judicial or other proceeding” in which the State of California is a party and in which proceeding you participated while employed by DFG.  We assume you will not aid, advise, counsel, consult, or assist in representing any person in any proceeding you were involved in as well.

The Act’s “one-year ban” will also not apply so long as you do not represent any other person, for compensation “by making any formal or informal appearance, or by making any oral or written communication, before [DFG for 12 month after you left your position], if the appearance or communication is made for the purpose of influencing administrative or legislative action, or influencing any action or proceeding involving the issuance, amendment, awarding, or revocation of a permit, license, grant, or contract, or the sale or purchase of goods or property.”
Because you will be doing research work for a public university of the state and will be working on contracts with other agencies than the one for which you were formerly employed, the Act’s post-governmental employment provisions will not impact this work.
If you continue to work for DFG on a part-time basis as a retired annuitant while working on research work with one of the universities for contracts not involving DFG, you should consult your agency regarding its incompatible activities policy and be aware of the conflict of interest laws in any decisions in which you may be involved that could have a financial effect on your university employer.






Sincerely, 







John W. Wallace






Assistant General Counsel

By:  
William J. Lenkeit

Senior Counsel, Legal Division
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� The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated.





